

No. 08-970

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SONNY PERDUE, Governor of Georgia, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

KENNY A., by his next friend Linda Winn, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL GOVERNORS
ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL CONFERENCE
OF STATE LEGISLATURES, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES,
INTERNATIONAL CITY/COUNTY
MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION, AND
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

RICHARD RUDA *
Chief Counsel
MICHAEL HUANG
STATE AND LOCAL LEGAL
CENTER
444 North Capitol Street, N.W.
Suite 309
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 434-4850

* Counsel of Record for the
Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE UNPREDICTABILITY OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTS- BASED FEE ENHANCEMENTS IMPEDES THE PURPOSE OF §1988.....	3
A. Fee Enhancements Discourage Settlements.....	3
B. Rather Than Serving a Compensatory Purpose, Fee Enhancements Disrupt State Fiscal Policy.	7
II. ENHANCING FEES FOR SUPERIOR PERFORMANCE AND RESULTS IS NOT NECESSARY TO ATTRACT COMPETENT COUNSEL TO CIVIL RIGHTS CASES	13
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc'y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1976).....	8, 9
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	8
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	11, 12
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	6, 11
<i>City of Burlington v. Dague</i> , 505 U.S. 557 (1992).....	13, 15
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981).....	10, 11
<i>City of Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986).....	12
<i>Evans v. Jeff D.</i> , 475 U.S. 717 (1986).....	2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 15, 16
<i>Firefighters v. City of Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986).....	4
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	3, 4, 6, 11
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	12
<i>In re Griffiths</i> , 413 U.S. 717 (1973).....	15
<i>In re North</i> , 8 F.3d 847 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985).....	11
<i>Marek v. Chesny</i> , 473 U.S. 1 (1985).....	4, 5, 6-7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Pennsylvania v. Del. Valley Citizens' Council for Clean Air</i> , 478 U.S. 546 (1986).....	3, 4, 5, 14
<i>Penson v. Ohio</i> , 488 U.S. 75 (1988).....	15
<i>Polk County v. Dodson</i> , 454 U.S. 312 (1981).....	15
<i>Robinson v. Ariyoshi</i> , 933 F.2d 781 (9th Cir. 1991).....	15
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of the Suffolk County Jail</i> , 520 U.S. 367 (1992).....	6
<i>United States v. Armour & Co.</i> , 402 U.S. 673 (1971).....	5
<i>Villano v. City of Boynton Beach</i> , 254 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>White v. N.H. Dep't of Employment Security</i> , 455 U.S. 445 (1982).....	5-6, 11

Statutes and Rules

42 U.S.C. §1988.	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).	5
Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct pmb1. (2008).	14
Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.1 (2008).	14
Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.3 (2008).	14
Model Code of Prof'l Responsibility Canon 7 (1980).	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Other Authorities	
Geoffrey C. Hazard, Jr. & W. William Hodes, The Law of Lawyering: A Handbook on the Rules of Professional Conduct (3d ed. 2001).....	14
Geoffrey C. Hazard, Jr. & W. William Hodes, The Law of Lawyering: A Handbook on the Rules of Professional Conduct (Supp. 1998).....	14
John Leubsdorf, <i>The Contingency Factor in Attorney Fee Awards</i> , 90 Yale L.J. 473 (1981).....	16
Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers (2000).....	14
Thomas D. Rowe, <i>The Legal Theory of Attorney Fee-Shifting: A Critical Overview</i> , 1982 Duke L.J. 651 (1982).....	15
